
CHAMBER MUSIC CHARLESTON OFFICIAL SCHEDULE 2023-2024 SEASON 
6_2_23 
 
Notes:  Bishop Gadsden Chapel Concerts on select Saturdays have been moved to a 2pm performance with rehearsal 
10-12:30pm that morning. 
Feb. Chamber Music at the Pearl rehearsals adjusted with a Monday performance confirmed on Seabrook Island 
 
 
PROGRAM 1 – HOUSE CONCERTS    
Regina Helcher Yost, Flute; Jenny Weiss, violin; Abby Kent, harp 
CHEVALIER DE SAINT-GEORGES Sonata for Flute and Harp (10’) 

https://imslp.org/wiki/Sonata_for_Flute_and_Harp_in_E-flat_major_(Saint-Georges,_Joseph_Bologne)  
SAINT-SAËNS Fantaisie for violin and harp Op. 124 (15’) 
SOLO HARP Piece tba (10’) 
VINEE Trio-sérénade for Flute, Violin, and Harp (10’) 

https://imslp.org/wiki/Trio-s%C3%A9r%C3%A9nade_(Vin%C3%A9e,_Anselme) 
 
Rehearsals:  4 
 Monday, September 4, 2023 from 6-8:30pm.  West Ashley Theater Center, 1401 Sam Rittenberg Blvd #11, 
Charleston, SC 29407 
 Tuesday, September 5, 2023 from 10-12:30pm and 2-4:30pm.  West Ashley Theater Center 
 Wednesday, September 6, 2023 from 10-12:30pm.  West Ashley Theater Center 
Performance:  

Wednesday, September 6, 2023 at 7pm.  Bishop Gadsden House Concert.   The Marterer Residence, 563 Quay 
Circle  
Thursday, September 7, 2023 at 7pm.  Bishop Gadsden House Concert.    Location TBA 
Sunday, September 10, 2023 at 2 and 4pm.  Downtown House Concert.   The Strauss Residence, 9 New Street  
Monday, September 11, 2023 at 7:30pm.  Downtown House Concert.     The Edmondston-Alston House 

21 East Battery 
Tuesday, September 12, 2023 at 7pm.  Kiawah Island House Concert.   The Jalbert Residence, 18 Surfsong 

 
PROGRAM 2 – SOTTILE SERIES  
JP Jofre, bandoneon; Francisco Fullana, violin; Ben Weiss, viola; Daniel Mumm, cello; Mary Reed, bass; Chee-Hang See, 
piano.   
Repertoire: 
 J.P. Jofre Selections 30’ 

Como el Agua (violín-bandoneon) 4min 
 Tango Movements https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=cQhc8m7EMIM 15’ 
 Primavera.  https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=cpnODr13KXg 5’ 
 Universe https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=MxaUnfxK6GY 3’ (encore) 

 STRAUSS Piano Quartet in c minor, Op. 13 
Rehearsals: 
 Friday, September 15 from 10-12:30pm (no Jofre, Strauss only).  Sottile 

Friday, September 15 from 2-4:30pm. Sottile 
 Saturday, September 16, 2022 from 1-3:30pm.   Sottile   

Saturday, September 16, 2022 from 5-7:30pm.   Sottile 
Performance: 
 Friday, September 15 from 6-8:30pm.  Special Event in Summerville (Jofre/Fullana only) 
 Sunday, September 17, 2022 at 3pm.   Sottile Theatre, 44 George Street            
 
PROGRAM 3 – CLASSICAL KIDS  1  
Laura Ball, piano; Jenny Weiss, violin; Ben Weiss, viola; Sandra Nikolajevs, narrator 
Dancing Hand: How Teresa Carreño Played the Piano for President Lincoln 



Rehearsals 
 Saturday, September 9, from 10-12:30pm.  Laura’s House? Sandra’s House? 
 Tuesday, September 12, from 10-12:30pm.  Laura’s House? Sandra’s House? 

Saturday, September 16, from 9-10:15am.  Sottile Theatre 
Performances 
 Saturday, September 16, at 11am.  Sottile 

        Thursday September 28, 2023 at 9am Angel Oak Elementary confirmed 5/11/2023 
        Thursday September 28, 2023 at 10:00am Angel Oak Elementary confirmed 5/11/2023 
        Thursday September 28,2023 at 1pm Frierson Elementary School 
        Friday September 29, 2023 at 9am Mt. Zion Elementary School confirmed 5/11/2023 
        Friday September 29, 2023 at 10:00am Mt. Zion Elementary School. confirmed 5/11/2023 

 Friday, September 29, 2023 at 6pm.  Public Art Works building in Summerville, SC (confirmed 5/9/23)(canceled 
6/3/23) 
 
PROGRAM 4_ – OVATION CONCERT SERIES 
Daniel Ching, violin; Frances Hsieh, violin; Ben Weiss, viola; Jenny Weiss, viola; Alan Rafferty, cello; Tim O’Malley, cello;  
WOLF Italian Serenade (Daniel, Frances, Ben, Alan) 
TCHAIKOVSKY String Sextet in D minor "Souvenir de Florence", Op. 70 
Rehearsals 
 Friday, September 22, 2023 from 10-12:30pm.  West Ashley Theater Center 
 Friday, September 22, 2023 from 2-4:30pm.    West Ashley Theater Center 
 Friday, September 22, 2023 at 7pm.  Masterclasses (Daniel and Alan only). West Ashley Theater Center 
 Saturday, September 23, 2023 from 10-12:30pm.  Dock Street Theatre 
 Saturday, September 23, 2023 from 2-4:30pm.  Dock Street Theatre 
 Sunday, September 24 2023 at 2.  Sound Check, Dock Street Theatre 
Performance: 
 Sunday, September 24, 2023 at 3pm.  Dock Street Theatre  
 
PROGRAM 5– CHAMBER MUSIC AT THE PEARL/EDISTO/MYERS HALL 
Regina Helcher Yost, flute; Kari Kistler, oboe; Charles Messersmith, clarinet; Debra Sherrill Ward, horn; Sandra 
Nikolajevs, bassoon. 
STILL Miniatures 
BACH/VIVALDI Organ Concerto No. 2 in A Minor, BWV 593 
KLUGHARDT Wind Quintet Op.79 
Rehearsals:   
 Thursday, October 5, 2023 from 10-12:30pm.  West Ashley Theater Center 
 Friday, October 6, 2023 from 10-12:30pm.  West Ashley Theater Center 
 Friday, October 13, 2023 from 10-12:30pm.  West Ashley Theater Center 
Performance: 
 Friday, October 13, 2023 at 7pm.  West Ashley Theater Center  
 Sunday, October 15, 2023 at 3pm. Edisto Concert 
 Tuesday, October 17, 2023 at 4:30pm.  Myers Hall Concert  
 
PROGRAM 6 – SALON SERIES 
Amy Schwartz Moretti, violin; Ben Weiss, viola; Tim O’Malley, cello; Phillip Bush, piano 
MOZART Piano Quartet No. 1 in g minor, K. 478 
SCHUMANN Piano Quartet in E flat Major, Op.47 
Rehearsals 
 Thursday, October 19, 2023 from 6-8:30pm.  Location TBA 
 Friday, October 20, 2023 from 2-4:30pm.  West Ashley Theater Center 
 Friday, October 20, 2023 from 6-8:30pm.  West Ashley Theater Center 
 Saturday, October 21, 2023 from 10-12:30pm.  Bishop Gadsden Chapel (was originally 12:30-3pm) 
Performance: 



 Saturday, October 21, 2023 at 2pm.  Bishop Gadsden Chapel (was originally 4:30pm) 
 Sunday, October 22, 2023 at 2 and 4pm.  South Carolina Society Hall, 72 Meeting Street.  
 
PROGRAM 8 – HOUSE CONCERTS 
Harpsichord Program with Julia: 
BACH  TBA for flute, cello, harpsichord 
BACH  Cello Suite No.4 in E-flat major, BWV 1010 (25’) 
BACH Sonata in G minor for Flute and Harpsichord (15’)   
BACH. TBA for flute, cello, harpsichord (likely arrangement of Wachet auf, ruft uns die Stimme, BWV 645 
 
Piano Program with Irina: 
DVOŘÁK Sonatina for Flute and Piano (20’) 
RACHMANINOV Sonata for Cello and Piano, slow movement (10’) 
MARTINŮ Trio for Flute, Cello, and Piano (22’) 
 
Schedule: 
Sat. Oct. 28: 2:30-4:00pm Rehearsal Piano Program (Dvorak only) 
Sun. Oct. 29:1-3:30pm Rehearsal Piano Program (Rachmaninov/Martinu) 
Sun. Nov. 5: 1-3:30pm Rehearsal Piano Program (Dvorak, Rachmaninov, Martinu) 
Sun. Nov. 5: 4:30-7pm Rehearsal Harpsichord Program (Start with Bach flute/cello/harps pieces, end with flute sonata) 
Tues. Nov. 7:  5:30-8pm Rehearsal Harpsichord Program (Start with Bach flute/cello/harps pieces, end with flute sonata) 
Wed., Nov. 8, 2023 at 7pm.  Concert Harpsichord Program  Bishop Gadsden House Concert.   
Thurs., Nov. 9, 2023 at 7pm.  Concert Harpsichord Program  Bishop Gadsden House Concert.   
Sat. Nov. 11 from 2-3:30pm Rehearsal Piano Program (run-through) (Rachmaninov/Martinu/Dvorak) 
Sun., Nov. 12, 2023 at 2 and 4pm.  Concert Piano Program Downtown House Concert.   
Mon., Nov.  13, 2023 at 7:30pm.  Concert Piano Program Downtown House Concert.   
Tues., Nov.  14, 2023 at 7pm. Concert Piano Program Kiawah Island Concert.    
 
 
Here is the breakdown by program (the info below also includes concert addresses unless they are TBA) 
 
PROGRAM 8a – HOUSE CONCERT SERIES 
Regina Helcher Yost, flute; Tim O’Malley, cello; Julia Harlow, harpsichord 
BACH  TBA for flute, cello, harpsichord 
BACH  Cello Suite No.4 in E-flat major, BWV 1010 (25’) 
BACH Sonata in G minor for Flute and Harpsichord (15’)   
BACH. TBA for flute, cello, harpsichord (likely arrangement of Wachet auf, ruft uns die Stimme, BWV 645 
 
Rehearsals: 

Sun. Nov. 5: 4:30-7pm (likely end early) (Start with Bach flute/cello/harpsichord pieces, end with flute sonata) 
Tues. Nov. 7:  5:30-8pm (likely end early) (Start with Bach flute/cello/harpsichord pieces, end with flute sonata) 

Performances: 
Wednesday, November 8, 2023 at 7pm.  Bishop Gadsden House Concert.  The Clark Residence, 700 Quay Circle, 

Apt 709 (20 exiting seats in home) 
Thursday, November 9, 2023 at 7pm.  Bishop Gadsden House Concert.  Location TBA 

 
PROGRAM 8b – HOUSE CONCERT SERIES 
Regina Helcher Yost, flute; Tim O’Malley, cello; Irina Pevzner, piano 
DVOŘÁK Sonatina for Flute and Piano (20’) 
RACHMANINOV Sonata for Cello and Piano, slow movement (10’) 
MARTINŮ Trio for Flute, Cello, and Piano (22’) 
Rehearsals: 

Sat. Oct. 28: 2:30-4:00pm (Dvorak Only) 



Sun. Oct. 29:1-3:30pm (Rachmaninov/Martinu) 
Sun. Nov. 5: 1-3:30pm (Dvorak, Rachmaninov, Martinu) note: rehearsal with Julia begins at 4:30pm 
Sat. Nov. 11 from 2-3:30pm (run-through) 

Performances: 
 Sunday, November 12, 2023 at 2 and 4pm.  Downtown House Concert. The Liebergall Residence, 25 Legare 
Street 
 Monday, November 13, 2023 at 7:30pm.  Downtown House Concert. The Hanahan Residence 43 Legare Street 

Tuesday, November 14, 2023 at 7pm. Kiawah Island Concert.  The Early Residence, 206 Sand Fiddler Court 
 
PROGRAM 9 – THE NIGHT BEFORE CHRISTMAS 
Regina Helcher Yost, flute; Jenny Weiss, violin; Ben Weiss, viola; Matt Masie, percussion; Laura Ball, vocalist/narrator; 
CMC TWO 
Rehearsals: 
 Sunday, December 3 from 11-1:30pm.  West Ashley Theater Center 
 Sunday, December 17 from 11:30-2pm.  West Ashley Theater Center 
 Monday, December 18 from 9-10:15am.  Sottile Theatre 
Performances:  
 Tuesday, December 12, 2023 at 4:30pm: Myers Hall 

Monday, December 18, 2023 at 11am and 1pm College of Charleston Sottile Theatre 
 
PROGRAM  10- CHAMBER MUSIC AT THE DOCK STREET THEATRE   
Sandra Nikolajevs, bassoon; Anthea Kreston, violin; Frances Hsieh, violin; Ben Weiss, viola; Tim O’Malley, cello 
WEBERN Langsamer Satz 
REICHA Variations for Bassoon and String Quartet 
BRAHMS String Quartet No.1 in C minor Op.51 
Rehearsals: 
 Friday, January 12, 2024 from 10-12:30pm.  West Ashley Theater Center 
 Friday, January 12, 2024 from 2-4:30pm.  West Ashley Theater Center 
 Saturday, January 13, 2024 from 10-12:30pm.  Dock Street Theatre 
 Saturday, January 13, 2024 from 2-4:30pm.  Dock Street Theatre 
 Sunday, January 14, 2024 from 2-2:30pm. Sound Check. Dock Street Theater 
Concerts: 
 Sunday, January 14, 2024 at 3pm. Dock Street Theater 
 
PROGRAM 11 – HOUSE CONCERT SERIES – String Trio 
Frances Hsieh, violin; Ben Weiss, viola; Tim O’Malley, cello 

Bach, arr. Sitkovetsky Goldberg Variations, BWV 988, for String Trio 
Beethoven String Trio Op. 9 No. 1 

Rehearsals: 
 Saturday, January 20, 2024 from 10-12:30pm. 1804 Greenmore Drive  
 Sunday, January 21 from 10-12:30pm.  1804 Greenmore Drive 
 Monday, January 22, 2024 from 6-8:30pm. 1804 Greenmore Drive 
 Saturday, January 27, 2024 from 10-12:30pm. 1804 Greenmore Drive   
Concerts: 

Sunday, January 28, 2024 at 2 and 4pm.  Downtown House Concert.    
 Monday, January 29, 2024 at 7:30pm.  Downtown House Concert.   
 Tuesday, January 30, 2024 at 7pm.  Kiawah Island House Concert.   The Collar-Brown Residence, 194 Sanderling 
Court 
 Wednesday, February 14, 2024 at 4:30pm.  Myers Hall 
 
PROGRAM 12 – SALON SERIES 
Amy Oshiro, violin; Frances Hsieh, violin; Ben Weiss, viola; Tim O’Malley, cello 
BEETHOVEN String Quartet Op. 18 #1  



DEBUSSY String Quartet in g minor, Op. 10  
 Thursday, February 15, 2024 from 6-8:30pm.  West Ashley Theater Center 
 Friday, February 16, 2024 from 2-4:30pm.  West Ashley Theater Center 
 Friday, February 16, 2024 from 6-8:30pm.  West Ashley Theater Center 
 Saturday, February 17, 2024 from 10-12:30pm.  Bishop Gadsden Chapel (originally 12:30-3pm)  
Concerts: 
 Saturday, February 17, 2024 at 2pm.  Bishop Gadsden Chapel. Originally 4:30pm  
 Sunday, February 18, 2024 at 2pm and 4pm.  SC Society Hall, 72 Meeting Street.  
 
PROGRAM 13– CHAMBER MUSIC AT THE PEARL 
Regina Helcher Yost, flute; Charles Messersmith, clarinet; Sandra Nikolajevs, bassoon; Chee-Hang See, piano 
GERSHWIN An American in Paris for Clarinet, Bassoon, and Piano 
PROKOFIEV Flute Sonata Op. 94 
SHOSTAKOVICH Waltz Suite for Flute, Clarinet, and Piano 
Rehearsals: 
 Additional rehearsal for Prokofiev to be scheduled between Regina/Chee-Hang 
 Mon. Feb 19 from 9-11:30am added 
 Tuesday, Feb. 20 from 9-11:30am. originally 10-12:30pm West Ashley Theater Center 
 Tuesday, Feb. 20 from 2-4:30pm.  West Ashley Theater Center cancelled 
 Wednesday, Feb. 21 from 10-12:30pm West Ashley Theater Center 
Performance: 
 Wednesday, February 21, 2024 at 7pm. Bishop Gadsden House Concert. Emge Residence, 600 Quay Circle #610 
 Thursday, February 22, 2024 at 7pm. Bishop Gadsden House Concert. Emge Residence, 600 Quay Circle #610 
 Friday, February 23, 2024 at 7pm .  West Ashley Theater Center 

Sunday, February 25, 2024 at 3pm.  Franke at Seaside 
Monday, February 26, 2024 at 7pm.  Seabrook Island Concert.  The Conyers Residence, 2415 Cat Tail Pond Rd 

 
PROGRAM 14 – CLASSICAL KIDS CONCERTS 
Regina Helcher Yost, flute; Kelly Moziek, oboe; Charles Messersmith, clarinet; Sandra Nikolajevs, bassoon; Debra Sherrill 
Ward, horn; Matt Masie, percussion, Laura Ball, narrator 

Peter and the Wolf 
Rehearsals 
 Friday, March 8, 2024 from 10-12:30pm. Location TBA 
 Saturday, March 9, 2024 from 9-10:30am.  Dress Rehearsal.  Sottile 
Concerts: 
 Saturday, March 9, 2024 at 11am, Sottile 
 
MASTERCLASS – TBA 
Saturday, March 9 from 7-9pm.  West Ashley Theater Center 
 
PROGRAM  16 – DOCK STREET  
Kelly Mozeik, Oboe; Charles Messersmith, clarinet; Sandra NIkolajevs, bassoon; Debra Sherrill Ward, horn; Andrew 
Armstrong, piano 
MOZART Quintet for Piano and Winds in E flat K452 (25’) 
Additional piece TBA 
Rehearsals 
 Saturday, March 23, 2024 from 11-1:30pm. Dock Street Theatre 

Saturday, March 23, 2024 from 3-5:30pm.  Dock Street Theatre 
 Sunday, March 24, 2024 from 10-12:30pm.  Dock Street Theatre 
Performance 
 Sunday, March 24, 2024 at 3pm.  Dock Street Theatre 
 
 



PROGRAM 17 – SALON 
Frances Hsieh, violin; Tim O’Malley, cello; Phillip Bush, piano 
BEETHOVEN Piano Trio in B Flat Major, Op. 97, “Archduke” (40’) 
CHAMINADE Capriccio, Op. 18 for Violin and Piano 
FAURE Elegie, Op. 24 for Cello and Piano 
 
Rehearsals: 
 Friday, April 5, 2024 from 10-12:30pm West Ashley Theater Center 
 Friday, April 5, 2024 from 2-4:30pm West Ashley Theater Center 
 Saturday, April 6, 2024 from 1-3:30pm. West Ashley Theater Center 
 Saturday, April 6, 2024 from 5-7:30pm.  West Ashley Theater Center 
Concerts: 
 Sunday, April 7, 2024 at 2pm and 4pm.  South Carolina Society Hall, 72 Meeting Street.   
  
PROGRAM 18– CHAMBER MUSIC AT THE PEARL & MORE 
 
Jenny Weiss, violin; Ben Weiss, viola; Tim O’Malley, cello 
DVOŘÁK String Quartet No. 12 in F Major, Op. 96, “American” 
PRICE String Quartet in G Major, Andante moderato 
STILL Lyric Quartet  
 
Rehearsals: 
 Saturday, April 13, 2024 from 12-2:30pm. 1804 Greenmore Drive 
 Sunday, April 14, 2024 from 2-4:30pm West Ashley Theater Center 
 Tuesday, April 16, 2024 from 6:30-9pm West Ashley Theater Center 
 Saturday, April 20, 2024 from 10-12:30pm.  1804 Greenmore Drive 
 Saturday, May 4, 2024 from 10-12:30pm.   1804 Greenmore Drive 
Performance: 

Sunday, April 21, 2024 at 3pm. Edisto Concert 
 Tuesday, April 23, 2024 at 4:30pm.  Myers Hall 
 Wednesday, April 24, 2024 at 7pm.  Bishop Gadsden House Concert.  The Stewart Residence, 600 Quay Circle 
Unit 602 (confirmed 12/19/22) 
 Thursday, April 25, 2024 at 7pm. Bishop Gadsden House Concert.  The Read Residence, 3096 Bishop Gadsden 
Way   (confirmed in person, 3/24/23) 
 Friday, April 26, 2024 at 7pm.  West Ashley Theater Center 
 Sunday, May 5, 2024 at 2 and 4pm.   Downtown House Concert.  20 South Battery 
 Monday, May 6, 2024 at 7:30pm.  Downtown House Concert.  The Schneider Residence, 2 Concord Street 
 Tuesday, May 7, 2024 at 7pm.  Kiawah Island House Concert.   The Carpenter Residence, 36 Surfsong 
  


